Sum of Years 6 to 10 71.49 71.28

Total expected payments 149.77 149.02

	 H.	 Sensitivity Analysis
The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These
sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation. While each of
these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in isolation
and the asset value changes may offset the impact to some extent. For presenting the sensitivities, the present
value of the Defined Benefit Obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of
the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the Defined Benefit Obligation presented
above. There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the Sensitivity Analysis
from previous year.

	 (` in lakhs)
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of
Reporting

As at
31st March, 2020

As at
31st March, 2019

Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions

Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting 161.57 145.55

Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting 172.39 154.97

Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase 171.65 154.15

Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase 162.17 146.22

Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 167.45 150.88

Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 166.28 149.33

I.	 Other Disclosures
a)	 The average outstanding term of obligations (years) as at valuation date is 6.93 years.

b)	 The Company expects to contribute ` 42.07 lakhs to the plan during financial year 2020-21.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

86

32	 Disclosure pursuant to Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) - 12 : Income Taxes

	 (a)	 Major component of tax expense / (income):	 	 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
31st March, 2020

Year ended
31st March, 2019

Deferred Tax:

Deferred Tax 113.40 (92.20)

Total Tax expenses 113.40 (92.20)

	 (b)	� Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate applicable in India:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
31st March, 2020

Year ended
31st March, 2019

Profit before Tax (i) (700.82) (1,624.63)

Corporate tax rate as per Income Tax Act, 1961 (ii) 25.17% 34.94%

Tax on Accounting profit (iii) = (i) * (ii)  -  -

Tax difference on account of:

	 (A)	 Deferred tax Adjustment but no Current tax during the year 113.40 (92.20)

Total effect of tax adjustments 113.40 (92.20)

Tax expense recognised during the year 113.40 (92.20)

	 (c)	 Movement in Deferred tax balances:	 (` in lakhs)

Particulars For the Year ended 31st March 2020

Opening
Balance

Recognised in
profit and Loss

Recognised
in OCI

Closing
Balance

Tax effect of items constituting
deferred tax assets / (liabilities)

Property, Plant and Equipment (176.11) 49.67  - (126.43)

Carry forward Tax Loss 1,415.89 63.73  - 1,479.61

Net Tax Asset (Liabilities) 1,239.78 113.40  - 1,353.18

(` in lakhs)

Particulars For the Year ended 31st March 2019

Opening
Balance

Recognised in
Profit and Loss

Recognised in
OCI

Closing
Balance

Tax effect of items constituting
deferred tax assets / (liabilities)

Property, Plant and Equipment (176.83) 0.73  - (176.11)

Carry forward Tax Loss 1,508.81 (92.93)  - 1,415.89

Net Tax Asset (Liabilities) 1,331.98 (92.20)  - 1,239.78

87

SOMA TEXTILES & INDUSTRIES LIMITED
33	 Disclosure pursuant to Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) - 107 : Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Financial instruments and Risk management

33.1 Capital management
The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and total
equity of the Company. The Company trying to manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue
as going concern. The Company’s management reviews it's capital structure considering the cost of capital, the risks
associated with each class of capital and the need to maintain adequate liquidity to meet its financial obligations when